● When an accident causes permanent disablement.  

The liability of the owner under no-fault liability is fixed under the law as –  

● In case of death, owner is liable to pay Rs. 50,000/- (fifty thousand only) 

● In case of permanent disablement, owner is liable to pay Rs. 25,000/- (twenty-

five thousand only) 

The provision does not restrict the right of the victim to claim compensation, 

as the victim has the right to claim compensation under any other relevant provision. 

However, no claim can be made under Sec. 163A12, which provides relief in addition